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COUNCIL EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday 18 August 2003 
 

OBJECTIONS TO SECOND DEPOSIT EASTLEIGH BOROUGH  
LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – FIRST REPORT 

 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy & Design 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the responses set out in Appendix One and Appendix Three to this 
report are endorsed. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report addresses objections to developing allotment land south of 
South Street and Monks Way and at Woodside Avenue, Eastleigh.  There 
are many facets to the objections which total over 16000.   Some of the 
objections raise points of detail with which I agree but the more 
fundamental objections should not, in my view, lead to changes being 
made to the plan. 
 
Statutory Powers: Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
 
 
 
 INTRODUCTION 

1. The Eastleigh Borough Local Plan was placed on deposit for the 
second time from 12 May to 25 June.  The Second Deposit Plan 
contains some significant proposals which were not included in the 
First Deposit Plan.  The reason for this was that the First Deposit Plan 
only identified sufficient housing to meet needs to 2006.  

2. In response to a number of objections at First Deposit, the Second 
Deposit Plan identifies sufficient housing to meet needs to 2011.  This 
has necessitated identifying land for housing.   

3. The proposal to develop two of these sites has given rise to some 
16,144 objections and it is those objections which are the subject of 
this report.  It is intended that all of the remaining objections will be 
dealt with separately by this Executive at its meeting of 11 September 
2003.  These two sites include allotment land south of South Street and 
Monks Way and at Woodside Avenue, Eastleigh. 

4. By way of context, the 16,144 objections have been submitted by 5,011 
objectors.  Many people submitted multiple objections.  There was also 
a wide geographical spread of objectors’ home addresses.  The 
number of properties within the SO50 and SO53 post code areas 
(Eastleigh and Chandler’s Ford) from which objections were sent was 
2,651. 
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5. The Resources Scrutiny Panel will be examining this report and 
considering the issues in some depth on 12 August, 2003.  The Panel 
may wish to make some recommendations to the Council Executive. 

THE OBJECTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT OF LAND SOUTH OF 
SOUTH STREET/MONKS WAY AND AT WOODSIDE AVENUE, 
EASTLEIGH  

6. Whilst the total number of objections to these proposals is substantial, 
they mostly break down into 12 standard objections.  The full wording 
of each of the standard objections is set out in Appendix One to this 
report.  In Appendix One each of the 12 standard objections is followed 
by a detailed response.  Appendix Three to this report is the schedule 
of non-standard objections to the same elements of the plan to which 
the 12 standard objections are directed. 

7. The single objection with the greatest number of objectors relates to 
the proposed redrawing of the strategic gap between Eastleigh and 
Southampton.  Appendix Two of this report is a landscape analysis 
which provides the justification for the proposal to redraw the strategic 
gap boundary.  The table below better shows the number of objectors 
submitting each of the 12 standard forms of objection.   

 

POLICY NUMBER OF OBJECTORS 

still verifying 1 

172.OS 3184 

27.NC 263 

para 4.16 263 

para 5.46 198 

73.H 251 

83.H 3197 

85.H 3196 

para 9.5 266 

APP1 4393 

Maps 77 & 78 267 

Plan 4 268 

Plan 56 261 
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CONCLUSIONS 

8. Members are invited to consider the objections and my proposed 
response.  It is recommended that my responses are endorsed. 

 

 
 
 

CLIFF BOWDEN 
Head of Planning Policy & Design 

 
 
 
5 August 2003 
Contact officer: Cliff Bowden  
Tel: 023 8068 8061 
E-mail: cliff.bowden@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 
Civic Offices 
Leigh Road 
Eastleigh  SO50 9YN 
 
Appendices attached: Three 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 SECTION 100D 
 

The following documents disclose facts or matters upon which this report, or a 
significant part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
its preparation. 

 

• database containing schedule of all duly made objections to the second 
deposit draft of the local plan 

• copies of all ‘non-standard’ objections to the second deposit draft of the 
local plan. 
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APPENDIX ONE 
 
 

OBJECTION 
 
I STRONGLY OBJECT IN PRINCIPLE to this housing allocation, Policy 
85.H and related Paragraphs 5.50 to 5.53, which seeks to develop 
allotment land at Woodside Avenue, Eastleigh. 
 
Reason: 
Allotments comprise a category of open space, which perform a vital, 
multi-functional role, particularly in the urban environment where they 
add significantly to, and help to underpin the quality of people’s lives.  
Recognition of this multifunctional role is now firmly established within 
national Planning Policy Guidance Notes and associated documentation 
(particularly PPG3; PPG17; Companion Guide to PPG17; The Local 
Government Association’s “A New Future for Allotments – An Advocacy 
Document for Sustainable Living” and “A Good Practice Guide for the 
Management of Allotments”).  The emphasis of this national planning 
guidance is strongly in favour of protecting, extending and enhancing 
such categories of open space.  The development of well designed 
policies to secure such objectives is said to be fundamental to the 
delivery of broader Government objectives (PPG17). 
 
The allotments at Woodside Avenue, Eastleigh are highly valued by 
residents of the Borough and remain fully occupied, only rarely having 
vacant plots and rarely for any period of time.  Critically important to the 
magnitude of value that can be placed on this allotment site is its 
location, particularly, but not exclusively, in relation to its close 
proximity to existing, high density, residential areas. 
 
Fundamental to current national planning policy which guides the 
decision making process in the event that such areas of open space are 
proposed for development, is that such development does not result in 
a reduction in those elements of the resource which contribute to its 
value to people, including current and potential users.  Those elements 
of open space which particularly contribute to its value include: the 
extent or size of the resource; its accessibility; its quality; its 
attractiveness and; its usefulness (e.g. see PPG17 paragraph 13). 
 
The very nature of allotment gardening requires sites to be located as 
close to the people that use them as possible, as well as being on land 
that favours the productive, hand cultivation of fruit and vegetables.  
This is true of Woodside Avenue allotments. 
 
Whilst it is recognised that constraints on the availability and suitability 
of land for housing development within and close to Eastleigh’s existing 
urban envelope have greatly increased, the same is true for the 
availability and suitability of land for the relocation of allotments.  
Finding alternative allotment sites, which match existing sites in all 
aspects of quality, quantity and accessibility will be very difficult.  I 
therefore firmly believe that any attempts to relocate Woodside Avenue 
allotments will inevitably result in a significant reduction in those 
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attributes of the resource, that make these sites so highly valued for 
allotment gardening together with the associated functions they provide 
to residents and visitors of Eastleigh.  This is likely to be paralleled by a 
reduction in quality of life for those people who currently benefit, 
directly and indirectly, from this resource. 
 
I therefore STRONGLY OBJECT IN PRINCIPLE, to this land allocation 
and believe it should be removed the Local Plan. 
 
     
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 1 
 
POLICY 85.H AND PARAGRAPHS 5.50 TO 5.53 
 
The importance and value of allotment gardens is not being questioned.  
However the Council has to reconcile a variety of needs for which land is 
required. The Woodside Avenue site, the subject of policy 85.H, is capable of 
being brought within 15 minutes level walk of Eastleigh Town Centre with its 
train station, bus station, shops and offices by the provision of a pedestrian 
link to Brookwood Avenue.  The site is already within 15 minutes walk of 
primary and secondary schools and is close to regular bus services.  For 
these reasons the site is eminently suitable for housing. 
 
The western end of the site has direct frontage to Woodside Avenue, part of 
the strategic road network.  This frontage of the site is less suitable for 
housing but very well suited to employment uses.  The Council has already 
released a good deal of employment land to be redeveloped for housing in 
Eastleigh.  It is proposing further such releases.  In the main these 
employment sites are very long-established and are arguably better suited to 
the employment needs of the twentieth century than to current or future 
needs.  It is considered that opportunities to provide for new employment 
development on sites such as this, with direct access to the strategic road 
network and where bespoke development will meet current needs must be 
taken. 
 
Mapping the home addresses of allotment holders at Woodside Avenue 
shows that there is a significant cluster of allotment holders living very close, 
but the remainder are spread fairly widely over the urban area of 
Eastleigh/Chandler’s Ford.  Sufficient plots will be retained on site to cater for 
the needs of those living closest.  Overlaying the current allotments sites onto 
the map which shows where allotment holders live, suggests that in locational 
terms it would be better to provide a larger number of smaller sites 
appropriately spaced, rather than the current situation where allotments 
provision is more concentrated. 
 
Policies 85.H and 172.OS require, respectively, that this site shall not be 
developed until suitable replacement allotments have been provided and are 
ready for occupation and that the replacement allotments are of equivalent or 
better quality and are in a suitable location. 
 
It is recommended that no changes be made as a result of this objection. 
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OBJECTION 
 
I STRONGLY OBJECT IN PRINCIPLE to this housing allocation, Policy 
83.H and related Paragraphs 5.46 and 5.47, which seeks to develop 
statutory allotment land at Monks Way and South Street. 
 
Reason: 
Allotments comprise a category of open space, which perform a vital, 
multi-functional role, particularly in the urban environment where they 
add significantly to, and help to underpin the quality of people’s lives.  
Recognition of this multifunctional role is now firmly established within 
national Planning Policy Guidance Notes and associated documentation 
(particularly PPG3; PPG17; Companion Guide to PPG17; The Local 
Government Association’s “A New Future for Allotments – An Advocacy 
Document for Sustainable Living” and “A Good Practice Guide for the 
Management of Allotments”).  The emphasis of this national planning 
guidance is strongly in favour of protecting, extending and enhancing 
such categories of open space.  The development of well designed 
policies to secure such objectives is said to be fundamental to the 
delivery of broader Government objectives (PPG17). 
 
The statutory allotments at Monks Way and South Street are already 
highly valued by residents of the Borough and both sites have 
enormous potential for such value to be greatly enhanced both now and 
into the future.  Critically important to the magnitude of value that can 
be placed on these sites is their location, particularly, but not 
exclusively, in relation to their close proximity to existing, high density, 
residential areas. 
 
Fundamental to current national planning policy which guides the 
decision making process in the event that such areas of open space are 
proposed for development, is that such development does not result in 
a reduction in those elements of the resource which contribute to its 
value to people, including current and potential users.  Those elements 
of open space which particularly contribute to its value include: the 
extent or size of the resource; its accessibility; its quality; its 
attractiveness and; its usefulness (e.g. see PPG17 paragraph 13). 
 
The very nature of allotment gardening requires sites to be located as 
close to the people that use them as possible, as well as being on land 
that favours the productive, hand cultivation of fruit and vegetables.  
This is true of Monks Way and South Street allotment. 
 
Whilst it is recognised that constraints on the availability and suitability 
of land for housing development within and close to Eastleigh’s existing 
urban envelope have greatly increased, the same is true for the 
availability and suitability of land for the relocation of allotments.  
Finding alternative allotment sites, which match existing sites in all 
aspects of quality, quantity and accessibility will be very difficult.  I 
therefore firmly believe that any attempts to relocate Monks Way and 
South Street allotments will inevitably result in a significant reduction in 
those attributes of the resource, that make these sites so highly valued 
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for allotment gardening together with the associated functions they 
provide to residents and visitors of Eastleigh.  This is likely to be 
paralleled by a reduction in quality of life for those people who currently 
benefit, directly and indirectly, from this resource. 
 
I therefore STRONGLY OBJECT IN PRINCIPLE, to this land allocation 
and believe it should be removed the Local Plan. 
 
      
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 2 
 
POLICY 83.H AND PARAGRAPHS 5.46 AND 5.47 
 
This objection raises the same issues as the previous one, but in relation to 
land south of South Street and Monks Way. 
 
The majority of this site is within 15 minutes level walk of Eastleigh Town 
Centre, (primary zone), secondary schools, shops, employment uses, train 
and bus stations. 
 
As in the case of Woodside Avenue allotments, mapping the addresses of 
allotment holders suggests that these allotments are located close to only a 
relatively small number of allotment holders.  Those will all be catered for on 
replacement allotments in this locality.  Due to the wide spread of the 
remaining allotment holders, by home address, it is considered better to 
identify the additional replacement allotments on sites elsewhere, closer to 
where allotment holders live. 
 
Again, the importance and value of allotment gardens per se is not being 
questioned.  In this particular case, however, underuse has been an historic 
problem with, most recently, 40% of the allotments being unused. 
 
It is worth noting that thee is a long-standing commitment to the development 
of some of this land to accommodate a garden centre.  Recommend: No 
changes. 
     
OBJECTION 
 
I object to the wording in para 5.46 page 102 suggesting that the site to 
the south of the allotment gardens between Monks Way and Lakeside 
Country Park is unused. 
 
Because of the semi-wild nature of the area I regularly visit the area and 
during my visits meet many dog walkers and other bird watchers.  To 
suggest that the area is unused is wrong and the paragraph should be 
corrected. 
 
Plans to build on this area should be abandoned. 
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COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 3 
 
PARAGRAPH 5.46 
 
It would be more accurate for this land to be described as “set-aside 
agricultural land”.  Recommend the necessary change be made to paragraph 
5.46. 
 
       
OBJECTION 
 
I OBJECT to changes made to Appendix 1:E. Eastleigh – Southampton 
Strategic Gap. 
 
Reason: 
 
The changes result in the exclusion of land between the northern edge 
of Lakeside Country Park and south of South Street and Monks Way on 
the basis that such land “on reflection, was considered to make little 
contribution to the physical and visual separation of Eastleigh and 
Southampton”. 
 
I do not concur with this view and believe that this area of land does 
make a significant and important contribution to the separation of 
Eastleigh and Southampton. 
 
I therefore believe that this land should not be excluded from the 
Strategic Gap and the urban edge should remain north of the allotments 
at South Street and Monks Way. 
 
     
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 4 
 
APPENDIX 1: E. Eastleigh – Southampton Strategic Gap 
 
This objection is to the removal of land between the northern edge of 
Lakeside Country Park and south of South Street and Monks Way from the 
Eastleigh-Southampton Strategic Gap.  No particular justification for the 
objection is given. 
 
Council staff have undertaken a landscape assessment of this area which 
contains the justification for removal of the strategic gap designation.  This 
landscape assessment is Appendix Two to the main report. 
 
Again it is worth noting the Council’s long-standing commitment to the 
development of a garden centre within this land.  Recommend: No change. 
     
OBJECTION 
 
I STRONGLY OBJECT TO POLICY 73.H 
 
The First Deposit Local Plan proposed (policy 66.H) that 6,351 dwellings 
would be provided over the Plan period of which 2,142 would be held in 
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reserve and therefore 4,209 dwellings were confirmed for construction 
in the Plan period. 
 
No justification is provided in the Second Deposit document for this 
change in policy, nor is the effect of the 3,285 potential dwellings 
identified in the Urban Capacity Study (background paper) related to the 
overall provision. 
 
Presuming that the UCS figure is part of the revised total provision, 
where will the residual 1,863 dwellings be accommodated and when. 
 
If the Policy is in “general conformity with the County Structure Plan” 
where are the proposals for the Structure Plan’s proposed MDA for at 
least 3.000 dwellings south-east of Eastleigh? 
 
     
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 5 
 
POLICY 73.H 
 
The housing figure in Policy 73.H is based on the rationale for housing 
distribution that the needs of Hampshire South West should be largely met 
within Hampshire South West. 
 
This approach takes account of the higher than anticipated level of housing 
provision in Southampton, which accordingly reduces needs in the remainder 
of the Hampshire South West housing sub area. 
 
The Second Deposit Plan differs significantly from the First Deposit Plan in 
that it identifies housing to meet needs to 2011 rather than 2006. 
 
Whilst the County Council has issued a statement of non-conformity, in effect, 
this relates to overall housing supply which they consider should be greater.  
The County Council has not suggested that a Major Development Area should 
be provided in order to achieve general conformity with the Hampshire 
Structure Plan.  Recommend: No change.. 
 
 
OBJECTION    
 
I OBJECT to the wording of paragraph 4.16 
 
The paragraph’s use of the term ‘public-realm’ is unclear, primarily 
because the term ‘public-realm’ is undefined in the paragraph and is not 
included within the Glossary.  This creates confusion as to what the 
paragraph is attempting to explain. 
 
More specifically: 
 
The paragraph accepts the principle for new housing developments to 
contribute quantitatively and qualitatively to public open space where 
the development justifies it.  The paragraph goes on to say: 
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“Within Eastleigh it is intended to further extend this principle to include 
other ‘public-realm’ improvements, on the basis that high quality public-
realm can fulfil some of the functions traditionally met by formal public 
open space”. [my emphasis] 
 
‘Public-realm’ is a term used infrequently within the relevant PPG notes.  
The term is unused in PPG3, appears twice in the Companion Guide to 
PPG17 (pages 35 and 44), and once in PPG17 (paragraph 20).  The 
context of these references is in relation to open space, sport and 
recreation facilities including those of a civic nature.  However, no 
definition is given to distinguish between ‘high quality public-realm’ and 
‘formal’ public open space’.  ‘Public-realm’ in the context of PPG 
references would include formal public open space and they are 
therefore one and the same thing. 
 
If the intention of this sentence is to imply that public-realm 
improvements might be achieved by exchanging one form of public-
realm with another of higher quality, then the wording should clearly 
reflect this.  The paragraph should also, therefore, make clear that in 
order to establish the merits of one sort of public realm relative to 
another, a full and robust assessment should be carried out to 
demonstrate that quality, value, accessibility etc are improved and that 
there is wide support for the change in type of public-realm (see 
specifically paragraph 10 of PPG17). 
 
A definition of ‘public-realm’ should also be included in the glossary. 
 
 
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 6     
 
Para 4.16 
 
Essentially this objection is to lack of clarity. 
 
What is meant by ‘public realm’ in paragraph 4.16 is “areas to which the public 
has unrestricted access but which do not fall within an existing category of 
public open space”.   
 
I concur with the objectors’ view that ‘public-realm’ should be defined in the 
glossary.  By definition it does not include “Public Open Space” because 
paragraph 4.16 acknowledges that contributions to Public Open Space is 
accepted – that is it is normal practice – and it deals with extending that 
principle.  Recommend: that the term “public realm” be defined in the glossary 
in the terms set out above. 
 
 
OBJECTION 
 
I OBJECT to Plan 56 Green Network 
 
The inclusion of a Green Network is strongly supported and the Council 
should be congratulated on development of this concept within this 
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local plan review.  I particularly support he inclusion of all allotment 
areas within the network. 
 
However, I object to the omission of that land which lies between South 
Street/Monks Way allotments and Lakeside Country Park. 
 
Reason: 
This area of land makes an important contribution to Biodiversity 
objectives (particularly in relation to populations of bird species which 
are specifically identified within the Hampshire Biodiversity Action Plan 
and the Council’s own Biodiversity Action Plan for the Borough “Wild 
About Eastleigh”.  This area is also used extensively by local people, in 
its own right as an area of open space, and as a link between the Town 
and Lakeside Country Park.  Consequently, it performs a number of 
important roles for biodiversity and people and is sufficiently robust to 
bring these two functions closely together, apparently without conflict. 
 
Plan 56 should be amended to include that area between South 
Street/Monks Way allotments and Lakeside Country Park. 
 
    
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 7 
 
Plan 56 
 
The objection is to the non-inclusion of land south of South Street/Monks Way 
in the Green Network.  This land is not included because it is not essential to 
the network and is allocated for development.  Recommend: No change. 
 
OBJECTION 
 
I OBJECT to the wording of Policy 27.NC 
 
Reason: 
1. The concept of a wildlife network is welcomed and generally 

this policy is supported.  However, I OBJECT to the use of the 
word “integrity” in the absence of the intended definition of 
this word. 
 
“Integrity” is used within the 3rd criterion to be satisfied within 
the policy (“will only be permitted if …. the integrity of the 
network is maintained”).  Without definition, the meaning of 
this word, and the intention of the policy will be left too open 
for interpretation and abuse.  For example, if the network is 
impacted by a development, at what point is “integrity” lost? 
 
The Council should provide a clear definition of what is meant 
by ‘integrity’.  It is suggested that that definition used in PPG9, 
page 17 (blue box), in respect of European sites (SPA and 
cSACs) be modified and adopted, eg. “The integrity of the 
Wildlife Network is the coherence of its ecological structure 
and function, across the whole area of the network, that 
enables it to sustain the habitats and species supported 
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directly by it and indirectly through its function as a route for 
migration and dispersal between those sites it is intended to 
link. 
 

2. Paragraph 9.13 (page 257), makes the link and cross reference 
between the ‘Green Network’ proposed in that chapter and the 
‘Wildlife Network’ proposed at page 25.  An additional 
reference should be made in paragraph 2.16 to make the 
reciprocal link from the ‘Wildlife Network’ back to the ‘Green 
Network’ as the two concepts are clearly connected and share 
common benefits. 

 
 

COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 8 
 
POLICY 27.NC 
 
The objection is to the lack of clarity about the meaning of the work ‘integrity’ 
in Policy 27.NC.  The objectors also suggest cross referencing between the 
Wildlife Network and the Green Network at paragraph 2.16. 
 
I agree that it would be sensible to make this cross reference. 
 
That would appear to satisfy this objection. 
 
Recommend: Cross refer between the Wildlife Network and the Green 
Network at paragraph 2.16. 
 
 
OBJECTION      
 
I OBJECT to the New Plan: “Wildlife Network (1) 4a” 
 
The plan is clearly needed to identify the wildlife network, which itself is 
supported.  Paragraph 2.16 suggests that the intention of the wildlife 
network is both to identify, and give some protection to habitats of 
importance in their own right, and to link other areas of habitat 
importance.  Provision of the new plan “Wildlife Network (1) 4a “ on 
page 27 appears to show the areas to be included within the Wildlife 
Network.  However, no other habitats, which the network would logically 
be intended to ‘link’ are shown (eg. SSSIs, SINCs, etc).  It is therefore 
impossible to see whether the network follows any logical pattern or is 
indeed sufficient in extent and nature to perform its intended function. 
 
It is recommended that the key habitat areas, which the network intends 
to ‘link’ be shown on the plan.  It may subsequently be necessary to add 
to or modify the network as shown to ensure that it is indeed sufficient 
to perform its intended function.  It is also recommended that the plan 
be produced at a scale no smaller than the Proposals Map so that it has 
clarity and can be easily read. 
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COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 9 
 
Plan Wildlife Network (1) 4a 
 
This objection is to the small scale of the plan and to the absence of the 
SSSIs, SINCs, etc. which the network is to link.  I agree this should be done. 
 
The intention is to show the Wildlife Network, together with those features it 
links, on the Proposals Map when it is finally printed.  That would appear to 
satisfy this objection. 
 
   
OBJECTION    
 
I OBJECT to changes to the Proposals Map as depicted on Map 77 and 
78. 
 
Reason: 
 
The proposals map has been altered in the 2nd Deposit such that it no 
longer identifies and represents all allotment sites, which currently 
exist, as ‘allotments’, ‘open space’ and ‘countryside’.  The land parcels 
currently used for allotment gardening at Woodside Avenue, South 
Street and Monks Way have been changed to indicate proposed land 
uses, not current land uses.  It is necessary to identify these land 
parcels with their full and current land uses (as depicted on the 
Proposals Map which accompanied the 1st Deposit Local Plan) in order 
to ensure that the new policy 172.OS applies accordingly. 
 
 
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 10      
 
Proposals Map 77 and 78 
 
The proposals map, as its name suggests, is intended to identify proposals.  
Where the proposal is to protect and preserve an existing use then it will be 
appropriate for the proposals map to identify that use.  However when it is 
proposed to change the use of land then the proposals map must show the 
use proposed rather than existing.  The proposals map does this. 
 
Recommend make no changes to the proposals map. 
 
 
OBJECTION 
     
 
Paragraph 9.5, page 254: 
 
I OBJECT to the total deletion of reference to PPG17 at the end of this 
paragraph. 
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The deleted sentence, which did read: “(as advised in PPG17 
consultation draft)” should be reinstated and reworded to make 
reference to the updated PPG17. 
 
Reason: 
 
it is both helpful and important to set the context of this section on 
“Protection of Existing Public Open Spaces” (paragraphs 9.5 to 9.10), 
with reference to the relevant PPG note.  This is the only reference to the 
relevant PPG note in the whole of this section and should thus remain. 
 
 
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 11 
 
Para 9.5 
 
This objection is to the removal of a cross reference to PPG17.  The cross 
reference was proposed for removal, along with a  good deal of other text 
throughout the plan, in order to reduce the length of the document and make it 
more concise. 
 
I have no strong view on whether to reinstate the cross reference or not but 
on balance I think it would be superfluous and therefore recommend no 
change. 
 
     
OBJECTION 

 
I STRONGLY OBJECT to the wording of Policy 172.OS 
 
Reason: 
The wording of this policy does not adequately reflect the requirements 
or intentions of PPG17. 
More specifically: 
1. The policy states that it is only the “active” allotments lost as a 

result of proposed development, which are to be replaced.  This 
wording does not, therefore, require vacant plots to be replaced 
also.  Paragraph 9.3 page 253 of this 2nd Deposit acknowledges 
the need to undertake a comprehensive local assessment of the 
provision and need for open space, sport and recreation 
facilities in 2003, and more specifically at paragraph 9.4, page 
254, a local assessment of need for those categories of open 
space which include allotments, cemeteries, green spaces etc, 
also to be undertaken in 2003.  Such assessments of need are 
required by PPG17, which states, 

 
at paragraph 1: 
 “Local authorities should undertake robust assessments of the 

existing and future needs of their communities for open space, 
sports and recreational facilities”. 

and at paragraph 10: 
 “Existing open space, sports and recreational buildings and land 

should not be built on unless an assessment has been 
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undertaken which has clearly shown the open space or the 
buildings and land to be surplus to requirements.  For open 
space, ‘surplus to requirements’ should include consideration of 
all the functions that open space can perform”. 

 
 If such a robust survey has yet to be undertaken, the Council 

cannot know that any allotment land, including vacant plots are 
indeed surplus to requirement or are not required for existing and 
future needs of the community.  Stating in the policy, therefore, 
that it is only “active” plots lost due to development, which would 
need to be replaced does not provide allotments in accordance 
with actual, current and future needs. 

2. The policy goes on to say “unless the active allotments lost as a 
result of the proposed development are replaced by allotments of 
equivalent or better quality and quantity in a suitable location, 
prior to the commencement of the development”. [my emphasis] 

 
“in a suitable location” does not adequately reflect the intention 
of PPG17 as to the location of replacement open space, sport or 
recreational facility.  Paragraph 13 of PPG17 states: 

 
“The new land and facility should be at least as accessible to 
current and potential new users, [as well as being] at least 
equivalent in terms of size, usefulness, attractiveness and 
quality”. 
 
“in a suitable location” is too ambiguous as a ‘suitable location’ 
does not necessarily mean ‘suitable’ in terms of accessibility for 
current and potential users. 
 

In order to resolve the above objections to wording within Policy 172.OS 
I would recommend an alternative wording along the following lines: 
 
“The Borough Council will refuse proposals which include the 
development of allotment gardens which are identified on the proposals 
map unless the total allotment resource lost as a result of the proposed 
development is replaced by allotments of equivalent or better quality, 
quantity and accessibility, and are at least equivalent in terms of 
usefulness and attractiveness, and that such replacement allotments are 
fully operational prior to the commencement of the development”. 
 
 
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE NO 12 
 
Policy 172.OS 
 
PPG17 assessments are to be carried out to ensure that the needs of local 
communities are known.  The Council has commissioned a further study from 
consultants’ which, together with work already completed, will form the basis  
of Supplementary Planning Guidance.  The scope of that study has been 
influenced by recent research undertaken to inform the Council’s adopted 
Sport & Recreation Strategy as well as work undertaken in 2001 as part of the 
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Borough’s Allotments Best Value Review and a study of allotments 
accessibility in the Eastleigh/Chandler’s Ford area. 
 
So in terms of PPG17 the Council already has a good information base, well 
informed by recent research.  In essence this work has identified:- 
 

• Woodside Avenue and Ramalley allotments are temporary, being 
reserved for future cemetery extension.  Together they account for 
about 28% of total provision in Eastleigh, Chandler’s Ford, 
Bishopstoke. 

• Monks Way allotments were only 22% let in 2001 and 

• South Street allotments were 68% let in 2001 

 
Overall almost 20% of total allotment provision was unlet in 2001 
 
The Allotments Best value Improvement Plan, approved by the Council in 
2001  contains the following actions:- 
 

• Identify possible sites for reprovision of Woodside and Ramalley sites if 
and when they are required for cemetery use by end of 2002. 

• Offer smaller plots as an alternative to the standard size. 

 
The report also identifies distribution and therefore accessibility as issues and 
suggests that any future provision should aim to minimise travelling distances. 
 
The report also recommended that consideration be given to closing the 
Monks Way site and putting the land to some other use. 
 
The Best Value Review Group included, amongst others, the Chairman of the 
Eastleigh and Bishopstoke Allotment Association and another member of the 
public who was an allotment holder. 
 
The Sport and Recreation Strategy, adopted by the Council in 2002, which 
was informed by research undertaken by a specialist consultancy, identifies 
the major shortcomings in Sport and Recreation provision in the Borough to 
be:- 
 

• lack of formal sports pitches with good quality facilities, such as 
changing rooms.  Total shortfall 42 pitches. 

• Existing facilities poor quality, need modernising.  
 

In addition the Planning Policy Team has considered the spatial distribution of 
allotments within the Eastleigh/Chandler’s Ford urban area and has mapped 
the addresses of existing allotment holders.  This exercise shows that if the 
distribution of allotments were less concentrated than at present and if more 
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allotments could be provided closer to the Chandler’s Ford/Hiltingbury area 
the overall accessibility of allotments to residents would be improved. 
 
The local plan polices accept that there are good reasons, again related to 
accessibility, to retain some allotments at Woodside Avenue and to the south 
of South Street/Monks way.  However, the number of allotments at these sites 
would be reduced and supplemented by new allotments on new sites, the 
overall effects of which would be improved accessibility and improved quality 
of facilities.   
 
In the context of PPG17 it is important to emphasise that the capital receipt 
accruing to the Council from the development of its land is to be used, in 
substantial part to implement the Sport and Recreation Strategy by 
addressing some of the identified shortcoming.  This will include improving 
existing facilities at Bishopstoke Recreation ground and entering into a 
partnership with Southampton University to make available to the community 
19 sports pitches with good quality changing facilities, almost half the 
identified shortfall of pitches. 
 
In addition, new children’s play and youth facilities and public open space will 
be provided as part of any development south of South Street, and all 
currently used allotment provision will be replaced to an equivalent or better 
quality than exists now.  The Lakeside Country Park will also be extended.   
The Woodside Avenue site will also include public open space in addition to 
the retained allotments. 
 
The remaining technical work required to complete the Council’s 
understanding of community needs for public open space Borough wide will 
be complete in October.  It is anticipated that Supplementary Planning 
Guidance will then be prepared.  That work will not duplicate the work already 
referred to above, recently undertaken by the Council, which I consider 
justifies reference to “active allotments”.  It is important to understand that 
Government advises that Councils do not simply quote passages of PPGs 
verbatim.  One of the roles of the Local Plan is to apply the principles of 
government planning policy to the particular local circumstances and it is that 
exercise which has resulted in Policy 172.OS being worded as it is. 
 
 
 
 
 


